K
ey
 S
w
it
ch
es
D

K6
Miniature Key Switches
How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
Note:  Some of the configurations may not be available or could require some development.
Operating Force
3N	 3 N 300 grams
5N	 5 N 500 grams
2N OD	 2 N 200grams without snap-point
LED*
NONE	 Models without LED
GN	 Green
YE	 Yellow
OG	 Orange
RD	 Red
WH	 White
BU	 Blue
Standard LED Code
NONE	Models without LED
LV306	 Green
LV327	 Yellow
LV315	 Orange
LV352	 Red
LV302	 White
LV328	 Blue
1.5
Series
K6B
K6BL	 with LED
K6S	 SMT  (with metallic frame)
K6SL	 SMT with LED (with metallic frame)
Travel
1.5 1,5mm (0.059)
K 6
Features/Benefits
•	 Excellent tactile feel
•	 �Wide variety of LED’s,
travel and actuation forces
•	 �Designed for low-level
switching
•	 Detector version available
•	 RoHS compliant
Typical Applications
•	 Automotive
•	 Industrial electronics
•	� Computers and network
equipment
Electrical
SWITCHING POWER MIN./MAX.:  0.02 mW / 3 W DC
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MIN./MAX.:   2 V DC / 30 V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MIN./MAX.: 10 mA /100 mA DC
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz)1) 2):  ≥ 300 V
OPERATING LIFE:  ≥ 2 x 105 operations 3)
	 ≥1 X 105 operations for SMT version
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial  ≤ 50 mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: ≥ 1010 Ω
BOUNCE TIME:  ≤ 1 ms
	 Operating speed 100 mm/s (3.94/s)
Environmental
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C.
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 95˚C.
Process
SOLDERABILITY:
THT: 	 wave soldering, compatible with lead free soldering profile
		  Hand soldering, 350˚C for 3s
SMT: 	 not compatible with lead free reflow profile
		  245˚C for 5s
* Additional LED colors available by request.
Frame Option
(for K6B and K6BL)
SD	 Metallic frame
K

K12S
High Performance SMT Key Switches
How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
Features/Benefits
•	 �Harsh environment applications - IP67
•	 Compatible with SMT lead free
	 soldering process
•	 �Illuminated
•	 Excellent tactile feel
•	 High reliability / long life
•	 DPST and detect versions available
•	 �RoHS compliant
Typical Applications
•	 Automotive
•	 Joysticks
•	 Off-road transportation
•	 Motorcycles
•	 Industrial
•	 Medical
Electrical
SWITCHING POWER MIN./MAX.:  0.02mW/3 W DC
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MIN./MAX.:  2 V  / 30 V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MIN./MAX.: 10 mA /100 mA DC
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: > 300 V RMS
OPERATING LIFE: > 106 operations (detect version) / 2x105 operations
(versions with tactile effect )
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial < 100mΩ - After test < 250mΩ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: >109 Ω
BOUNCE TIME: < 10 ms
Environmental
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 85˚C.
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40˚C to 95˚C.
RoHS compliant and Halogen free.
Process
SOLDERABILITY: Lead free soldering compatible.
Construction:
FUNCTION: Momentary
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: SPST or DPST
CONTACT TYPE: NO or NC
TERMINALS: SMT
Mechanical
TOTAL TRAVEL: 1,5 mm
OPERATING FORCE: 3N; 3,5N; 5N; 6N; 9N 4/8 N; 6/12 N
SEALING:  IP40 or IP67
Packaging
Reels of 900 pieces
. 5
Sub-Series
A	 IP40 with peg
B	 IP67 with peg
C	 IP40 without peg
D	 IP67 without peg
LED Color
NONE	 No LED
YE0	 Yellow
RD0	 Red
GN0	 Green
OR0	 Orange
WH0	 White
AM0	 Amber
Travel
1.5	 1.5 mm
Operating Force
3N		  3 N (detect - no tactile)
3.5N		 3.5 N
5N	 	 5 N
6N	 	 6 N
9N	 	 9 N
4/8N		 4/8 N  DPST
		  (double step actuation)
6/12N	 6/12 N DPST

K12
High Performance Key Switches
How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
Note:  Some of the configurations may not be available or could require some development.
Features/Benefits
•	 Excellent tactile feel
•	 �Wide choice of LED colors,
travel and actuator forces
•	 High reliability / long life
•	 Sealed version available
•	 Designed for low-level switching
•	 Double stroke version available
•	 Detector version available
Series
K12A	 No snap-in pegs
K12AL	 No snap-in pegs with central LED
K12P	 With snap-in pegs
K12PL	 With central LED
K12C	 Sealed contact with rubber cap (IP 67)
K12GO	 Two-step switch
LED Color
NONE	 No LED
GN	 Green
YE	 Yellow
OG	 Orange
RD	 Red
WH	 White
BU	 Blue
Travel*
1	 1 mm (0.039)
1.5	 1.5 mm (0.059)
2	 2 mm (0.079)
Operating Force***
1.5N OD	�1.5 N without
snap-point
2.5N		 2.5 N
3.5N		 3.5 N
5N		  5 N
3.5/7N	 3.5/7 N**
6/12N	 6/12 N**
2K 1
Standard LED Code
NONE	 No LED
LV306	 Green
LV327	 Yellow
LV315	 Orange
LV352	 Red
LV302	 White
LV328	 Blue
*	� K12C – 1mm MAX
K12 with LED – 1.5 mm MAX
**	 K12G & K12GO version only
***	 Additional operating force: 7N, 9N available on request
Cap Color
NONE    version with LED, version C
BK	 Black cap – No LED
YE	 Yellow cap - No LED
RD	 Red cap – No LED
GY	 Gray cap – No LED
Typical Applications
•	 Automotive

KS
Single Pole Key Switches
How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
Specifications
CONTACT RATING: Q contact material: 25mA @
	 50V AC .or DC max.
ELECTRICAL LIFE: 100,000 actuations.
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Below 100 mΩ initial @
	 2-4 V DC, 100 mA
INSULATION RESISTANCE: 109 Ω min.
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 1,000 Vrms min. @ sea level.
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -30˚C to 65˚C.
SOLDERABILITY: Per MIL-STD-202F method 208D, or
EIA RS-186E method 9 (1 hour steam aging).
Note: Specifications and materials listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.
Cap
R2	 Round depression
Terminations
C	 PC Thru-hole
Series
KS11	 SPST Off-Mom.
KS12	 SPDT On-Mom.
K S C
Contact Material
Q	 Silver
B	 Gold
Features/Benefits
•	 Positive tactile feel
•	 Variety of cap colors
•	 SPST and SPDT configurations
•	 RoHS compliant
Typical Applications
•	 Telecommunications
•	 Industrial
•	 Instrumentation
Materials
CASE: Glass filled nylon (UL 94V-0).
ACTUATOR: ABS, matte finish, black standard.
MOVABLE CONTACT: Q contact material: Stainless steel, silver plat-
ed.
STATIONARY CONTACTS AND TERMINALS: Q contact material:
	 copper alloy, silver plated.
TERMINAL SEAL: Epoxy
K
ey S
w
itches
D
D–23
Dimensions are shown: mm
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
.485 SQ.
[12,32]
.406 SQ.
[10,31]
.090
[2,29]
.298
[7,57]
.059
[1,5]
.152
[3,86]
.028 TRAVEL
[0,71]
FINGER

Trays 50 pieces.
Mechanical
How To Order
Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.
		   Operating force	 Tactile	 Return
	 Type	    Newtons (grams)	 Feeling (∆%)	 Force N	     Travel (mm)
EDSAC LFS	 2.4 (240) ± 25%	 ≥ 30%	 ≥ 0.4 N	 0.3mm ± 0.15
EDSSC LFS	 2.4 (240) ± 25%	 ≥ 30%	 ≥ 0.4 N	 0.3mm ± 0.15
EDM450SAC LFS	 4.5 (450) ± 25%	 ≥ 25%	 ≥ 1.0 N	 0.5mm ± 0.25
EDM650SSC LFS	 6.5 (650) ± 25%	 ≥ 25%	 ≥ 1.6 N	 0.6mm ± 0.25
SIMULTANEITY:  ≤ 0.05 mm
Contact Material
S Silver
G Gold
Lead Free Compatible
LFS RoHS, Silver tabs **
LFG RoHS, Gold tabs **
LFT RoHS, Pure tin (terminals only) *
Terminals
AC with pc pins*
SC with tabs **
E D 1
Disc
1 Sealed, IP 67
Operation Force
450 4.5 N (450 grams)
650 6.5 N (650 grams)
Lead Free Compatible
LFS RoHS, Silver tabs **
LFG RoHS, Gold tabs **
LFT RoHS, Pure tin (terminals only) *
Contact Material
S Silver
G Gold
D M CS S
Terminals
AC with pc pins *
SC with tabs **
L F GE 5 04
ED & EDM Domes
Note
*  AC terminals only available with LFT
** SC terminals only available with LFS or LFG
K
ey S
w
itches
D
D–29
Dimensions are shown: mm
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
ED & EDM Domes
Switch Action Principal
The disc contact is essentially made